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4 ENGLISH

ENGLISH (Original instructions)

SPECIFICATIONS
Model: DHP484

Drilling capacities Masonry 13 mm

Steel 13 mm

Wood 38 mm

Fastening capacities Wood screw 10 mm x 90 mm

Machine screw M6

No load speed High (2) 0 - 2,000 min-1

Low (1) 0 - 500 min-1

Blows per minute High (2) 0 - 30,000 min-1

Low (1) 0 - 7,500 min-1

Overall length 182 mm

Rated voltage D.C. 18 V

Battery cartridge BL1815N, BL1820, BL1820B BL1830, BL1840, BL1850, 
BL1830B, BL1840B, BL1850B, 

BL1860B

Net weight 1.6 kg 1.8 kg

without notice.

Intended use

-
ing without impact in wood, metal, ceramic and plastic.

Noise
-

Sound pressure level (L
Sound power level (L

WARNING: Wear ear protection.

Vibration
-

h,ID
2

2

h,D
2 or less

2

NOTE:

another.
NOTE:

exposure.

WARNING:

emission value depending on the ways in which the 
tool is used.

WARNING:
-

running idle in addition to the trigger time).

EC Declaration of Conformity
For European countries only

to this instruction manual.

SAFETY WARNINGS
General power tool safety warnings

WARNING: Read all safety warnings and 
all instructions. 
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Save all warnings and instruc-
tions for future reference.

(cordless) power tool.

Cordless hammer driver drill safety 
warnings

1. Wear ear protectors when impact drilling. 

2. Use auxiliary handle(s), if supplied with the 
tool.

3. Hold power tool by insulated gripping sur-
faces, when performing an operation where 
the cutting accessory may contact hidden 
wiring.

shock.
4. Hold power tool by insulated gripping sur-

faces, when performing an operation where 
the fastener may contact hidden wiring. 

could give the operator an electric shock.
5. 

sure no one is below when using the tool in 
high locations.

6. 
7. Keep hands away from rotating parts.
8. Do not leave the tool running. Operate the tool 

only when hand-held.
9. Do not touch the bit or the workpiece immedi-

ately after operation; they may be extremely 
hot and could burn your skin.

10. Some material contains chemicals which may 
be toxic. Take caution to prevent dust inhala-
tion and skin contact. Follow material supplier 
safety data.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.
WARNING: DO NOT let comfort or familiarity 

with product (gained from repeated use) replace 
strict adherence to safety rules for the subject 
product. MISUSE or failure to follow the safety 
rules stated in this instruction manual may cause 
serious personal injury.

Important safety instructions for 
battery cartridge

1. Before using battery cartridge, read all instruc-
tions and cautionary markings on (1) battery 
charger, (2) battery, and (3) product using 
battery.

2. Do not disassemble battery cartridge.
3. If operating time has become excessively 

shorter, stop operating immediately. It may 
result in a risk of overheating, possible burns 
and even an explosion.

4. If electrolyte gets into your eyes, rinse them 
out with clear water and seek medical atten-
tion right away. It may result in loss of your 
eyesight.

5. Do not short the battery cartridge:
(1) Do not touch the terminals with any con-

ductive material.
(2) Avoid storing battery cartridge in a con-

tainer with other metal objects such as 
nails, coins, etc.

(3) Do not expose battery cartridge to water 
or rain.

A battery short can cause a large current 

breakdown.
6. Do not store the tool and battery cartridge in 

locations where the temperature may reach or 
exceed 50 °C (122 °F).

7. Do not incinerate the battery cartridge even if 
it is severely damaged or is completely worn 

8. Be careful not to drop or strike battery.
9. Do not use a damaged battery.
10. The contained lithium-ion batteries are subject 

to the Dangerous Goods Legislation require-
ments. 

-
 

-

national regulations. 

around in the packaging.
11. Follow your local regulations relating to dis-

posal of battery.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.
CAUTION: Only use genuine Makita batteries. 

charger.

Tips for maintaining maximum 
battery life
1. Charge the battery cartridge before completely 

discharged. Always stop tool operation and 
charge the battery cartridge when you notice 
less tool power.

2. Never recharge a fully charged battery car-
tridge. Overcharging shortens the battery 
service life.

3. Charge the battery cartridge with room tem-
perature at 10 °C - 40 °C (50 °F - 104 °F). Let 
a hot battery cartridge cool down before 
charging it.

4. Charge the battery cartridge if you do not use 
it for a long period (more than six months). 
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FUNCTIONAL 
DESCRIPTION

CAUTION: Always be sure that the tool is 
switched off and the battery cartridge is removed 
before adjusting or checking function on the tool.

Installing or removing battery 
cartridge

CAUTION: Always switch off the tool before 
installing or removing of the battery cartridge.

CAUTION: Hold the tool and the battery car-

cartridge.

Fig.1:    1. Red indicator 2. Button 3. Battery cartridge

it into place. Insert it all the way until it locks in place 

CAUTION: Always install the battery cartridge 
fully until the red indicator cannot be seen.

you or someone around you.

CAUTION: Do not install the battery cartridge 
forcibly.

Indicating the remaining battery 
capacity

Only for battery cartridges with "B" at the end of the 
model number

Fig.2:    1. Indicator lamps 2.
-

Indicator lamps Remaining 
capacity

Lighted Off Blinking

75% to 100%

50% to 75%

25% to 50%

0% to 25%

Indicator lamps Remaining 
capacity

Lighted Off Blinking

Charge the 

may have

NOTE:

-

-

Overload protection

automatically stops without any indication. In this sit-

tool on to restart.

Overheat protection

Overdischarge protection

NOTE:

Fig.3:    1. Star marking

Switch action
Fig.4:    1. Switch trigger

CAUTION: Before installing the battery car-
tridge into the tool, always check to see that the 
switch trigger actuates properly and returns to 
the "OFF" position when released.

trigger. Release the switch trigger to stop.

NOTE: -
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Lighting up the front lamp
Fig.5:    1. Lamp

CAUTION: Do not look in the light or see the 
source of light directly.

releasing the switch trigger.

NOTE: When the tool is overheated, the tool stops 

one minute.
NOTE:

it may lower the illumination.

Reversing switch action
Fig.6:    1. Reversing switch lever

CAUTION: Always check the direction of 
rotation before operation.

CAUTION: Use the reversing switch only after 
the tool comes to a complete stop. Changing the 

-
age the tool.

CAUTION: When not operating the tool, 
always set the reversing switch lever to the neu-
tral position.

-
terclockwise rotation.
When the reversing switch lever is in the neutral posi-

Speed change
Fig.7:    1. Speed change lever

CAUTION: Always set the speed change lever 
fully to the correct position.

CAUTION: Do not use the speed change lever 
while the tool is running.

Displayed 
Number

Speed Torque Applicable 
operation

1 Low High Heavy load-
ing operation

2 High Low Light loading 
operation

operation.

and restart the operation.

Selecting the action mode

CAUTION: Always set the ring correctly to 
your desired mode mark. If you operate the tool 
with the ring positioned halfway between the 
mode marks, the tool may be damaged.

CAUTION: When you change the position 
from " " to other modes, it may be a little dif-

this case, switch on and run the tool for a second 
at the " " position, then stop the tool and slide 
the ring to your desired position.

Fig.8:    1. 2.
ring 3. Graduation 4.

 Drilling mode (rotation only)
 Hammer drilling mode (rotation with 

hammering)
 Screwdriving mode (rotation with clutch)

action mode changing ring and align the mark that you 

Adjusting the fastening torque
Fig.9:    1. 2.

ring 3. Graduation 4.

-

-
-

Graduation 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21

Machine screw M4 M5 M6

Wood 
screw (e.g. pine)

– 3.5 x 22 4.1x 38 –

Hard wood 
(e.g. lauan)

– 3.5 x 22 4.1x 38 –
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ASSEMBLY
CAUTION: Always be sure that the tool is 

switched off and the battery cartridge is removed 
before carrying out any work on the tool.

drill bit
Optional accessory

Fig.10:    1. Sleeve 2. Close 3. Open

counterclockwise.

Installing hook
Fig.11:    1. Groove 2. Hook 3. Screw

the hook, insert it into a groove in the tool housing on 

loosen the screw and then take it out.

Installing driver bit holder
Optional accessory

Fig.12:    1. 2.

OPERATION
CAUTION: Always insert the battery cartridge 

all the way until it locks in place.

you.

CAUTION: When the speed comes down 
extremely, reduce the load or stop the tool to 
avoid the tool damage.

control the twisting action.
Fig.13

Screwdriving operation

CAUTION: Adjust the adjusting ring to the 
proper torque level for your work.

CAUTION: Make sure that the driver bit is 
inserted straight in the screw head, or the screw 

First, turn the action mode changing ring so that the 
 marking.

apply pressure to the tool. Start the tool slowly and then 
increase the speed gradually. Release the switch trigger 
as soon as the clutch cuts in.

NOTE: When driving wood screw, pre-drill a pilot hole 

Hammer drilling operation

CAUTION: There is a tremendous and sud-

at the time of hole breakthrough, when the hole 
becomes clogged with chips and particles, or 
when striking reinforcing rods embedded in the 
concrete.

First, turn the action mode changing ring so that the 

this operation.

clogged with chips or particles. Instead, run the tool at 

Blow-out bulb
Optional accessory

Fig.14:    1.

Drilling operation
First, turn the action mode changing ring so that the 
arrow points to the 

Drilling in wood

the workpiece.
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Drilling in metal

hole, make an indentation with a center-punch and 

-

CAUTION: Pressing excessively on the tool 
will not speed up the drilling.

CAUTION: 
when the drill bit begins to break through the 
workpiece.

CAUTION: A stuck drill bit can be removed 
simply by setting the reversing switch to reverse 
rotation in order to back out. However, the tool 

CAUTION: Always secure workpieces in a 
vise or similar hold-down device.

CAUTION: If the tool is operated continuously 
until the battery cartridge has discharged, allow 
the tool to rest for 15 minutes before proceeding 
with a fresh battery.

MAINTENANCE
CAUTION: Always be sure that the tool is 

switched off and the battery cartridge is removed 
before attempting to perform inspection or 
maintenance.

NOTICE: Never use gasoline, benzine, thinner, 
alcohol or the like. Discoloration, deformation or 
cracks may result.

Centers, always using Makita replacement parts.

OPTIONAL 
ACCESSORIES

CAUTION: These accessories or attachments 
are recommended for use with your Makita tool 

-
ing these accessories, ask your local Makita Service 
Center.

NOTE:
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SVENSKA (Originalinstruktioner)

SPECIFIKATIONER
Modell: DHP484

Borrkapaciteter Murverk 13 mm

Stål 13 mm

38 mm

Åtdragningskapaciteter 10 mm x 90 mm

Maskinskruv M6

Hög (2) 0 - 2 000 min-1

Låg (1) 0 - 500 min-1

Slag per minut Hög (2) 0 - 30 000 min-1

Låg (1) 0 - 7 500 min-1

182 mm

18 V likström

Batterikassett BL1815N, BL1820, BL1820B BL1830, BL1840, BL1850, 
BL1830B, BL1840B, BL1850B, 

BL1860B

Nettovikt 1,6 kg 1,8 kg

-
ende meddelande.

Avsedd användning

Buller

VARNING: Använd hörselskydd.

Vibration

h,ID
2

2

h,D
2

2

OBS:

annan.
OBS:

-

VARNING:
-

VARNING: -
-

dade på en uppskattning av graden av exponering 
-

tomgång).

EG-försäkran om överensstämmelse
Gäller endast inom EU

SÄKERHETSVARNINGAR
Allmänna säkerhetsvarningar för 
maskiner

VARNING: Läs igenom alla säkerhetsvar-
ningar och anvisningar. 
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Spara alla varningar och instruk-
tioner för framtida referens.

maskin (sladdlös).

Säkerhetsvarningar för sladdlös 
slagborrhammare

1. Bär hörselskydd vid slagborrning.

2. Använd extrahandtag om det levereras med 
maskinen. -
nen kan det leda till personskador.

3. Håll maskinen i de isolerade handtagen om det 

kontakt med en dold elkabel.

-

4. Håll maskinen i de isolerade handtagen om det 

kontakt med en dold elkabel. Skruvdragare som 

5. Se till att alltid ha ordentligt fotfäste. Se till att 
ingen står under dig när maskinen används på 
hög höjd.

6. Håll stadigt i maskinen.
7. Håll händerna på avstånd från roterande delar.
8. Lämna inte maskinen igång. Använd endast 

maskinen när du håller den i händerna.
9. Rör inte vid borr eller arbetsstycke omedelbart 

efter användning eftersom de kan vara extremt 
varma och orsaka brännskador.

10. Vissa material kan innehålla giftiga kemikalier. 
Se till att du inte andas in damm eller får det 
på huden. Följ anvisningarna i leverantörens 
materialsäkerhetsblad.

SPARA DESSA ANVISNINGAR.
VARNING: GLÖM INTE att också fortsätt-

ningsvis strikt följa säkerhetsanvisningarna för 
maskinen även efter att du blivit van att använda 
den. Vid FELAKTIG HANTERING av maskinen 
eller om inte säkerhetsanvisningarna i denna 
bruksanvisning följs kan följden bli allvarliga 
personskador.

Viktiga säkerhetsanvisningar för 
batterikassetten

1. Innan batterikassetten används ska alla 
instruktioner och varningsmärken på (1) bat-
teriladdaren, (2) batteriet och (3) produkten 
läsas.

2. Montera inte isär batterikassetten.
3. Om drifttiden blivit avsevärt kortare ska 

användningen avbrytas omedelbart. Det kan 
uppstå överhettning, brännskador och t o m en 
explosion.

4. Om du får elektrolyt i ögonen ska de sköljas 
med rent vatten och läkare uppsökas omedel-

5. Kortslut inte batterikassetten.
(1) Rör inte vid polerna med något strömfö-

rande material.
(2) Undvik att förvara batterikassetten till-

sammans med andra metallobjekt som 
t.ex. spikar, mynt o.s.v.

(3) Skydda batteriet mot vatten och regn.
En batterikortslutning kan orsaka ett 

maskinhaveri.
6. Förvara inte maskinen och batterikassetten på 

platser där temperaturen kan nå eller överstiga 
50 °C.

7. Bränn inte upp batterikassetten även om 
den är svårt skadad eller helt utsliten. 
Batterikassetten kan explodera i öppen eld.

8. Var försiktig så att du inte råkar tappa batteriet 
och utsätt det inte för stötar.

9. Använd inte ett skadat batteri.
10. De medföljande litiumjonbatterierna är föremål 

för kraven i gällande lagstiftning för farligt 
gods. 

-

iakttas. 

 

11. Följ lokala föreskrifter beträffande avfallshan-
tering av batteriet.

SPARA DESSA ANVISNINGAR.
FÖRSIKTIGT: Använda endast äkta Makita-

batterier.

laddaren.

Tips för att uppnå batteriets max-
imala livslängd
1. Ladda batterikassetten innan den är helt 

urladdad. Stanna alltid maskinen och ladda 
batterikassetten när du märker att maskinen 
blir svagare.

2. Ladda aldrig en fulladdad batterikassett. 
Överladdning förkortar batteriets livslängd.

3. Ladda batterikassetten vid en rumstemperatur 
på 10 °C - 40 °C. Låt en varm batterikassett 
svalna innan den laddas.

4. Ladda batterikassetten om du inte har använt 
den på länge (mer än sex månader). 
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FUNKTIONSBESKRIVNING
FÖRSIKTIGT: Se alltid till att maskinen är 

avstängd och batterikassetten borttagen innan du 
justerar maskinen eller kontrollerar dess funktioner.

Montera eller demontera 
batterikassetten

FÖRSIKTIGT: Stäng alltid av maskinen innan 
du monterar eller tar bort batterikassetten.

FÖRSIKTIGT: Håll stadigt i maskinen och batteri-
kassetten när du monterar eller tar bort batterikassetten. I 

-

Fig.1:    1. Röd indikator 2. Knapp 3. Batterikassett

FÖRSIKTIGT: Sätt alltid i batterikassetten 
helt tills den röda indikatorn inte längre syns. 

skada dig eller någon annan.

FÖRSIKTIGT: Montera inte batterikassetten med 
våld.

Indikerar kvarvarande 
batterikapacitet

Gäller endast för batterikassetter med ett ”B” på 
slutet i modellnumret

Fig.2:    1. Indikatorlampor 2. Kontrollknapp
-

Indikatorlampor Kvarvarande 
kapacitet

Upplyst Av Blinkar

75% till 100%

50% till 75%

25% till 50%

0% till 25%

Ladda 

Batteriet kan 
ha skadats.

OBS:

batteriet
-

-
-

Överbelastningsskydd

det drar onormalt mycket ström kan det stoppas auto-
-

Överhettningsskydd

svalna innan du startar verktyget igen.

Överurladdningsskydd

och laddas.

OBS:

Fig.3:    1.

Avtryckarens funktion
Fig.4:    1.

FÖRSIKTIGT: Innan du sätter i batterikasset-
ten i maskinen ska du kontrollera att avtryckaren 
fungerar och återgår till läget ”OFF” när du släp-
per den.

Hastigheten ökas genom att trycka hårdare på avtryck-

OBS: Verktyget stannar automatiskt om du håller in 
avtryckaren i ca 6 minuter.

Tända frontlampan
Fig.5:    1. Lampa

FÖRSIKTIGT: Titta inte in i ljuset eller direkt 
i ljuskällan.
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OBS: -

OBS:

Reverseringsspakens funktion
Fig.6:    1. Reverseringsspak

FÖRSIKTIGT: Kontrollera alltid rotationsrikt-
ningen före användning.

FÖRSIKTIGT: Använd endast reverseringsk-
nappen när maskinen har stoppat helt. Maskinen 

FÖRSIKTIGT: Ställ alltid in reverseringsspa-
ken i neutralt läge när du inte använder maskinen.

avtryckaren.

Hastighetsändring
Fig.7:    1. Hastighetsspak

FÖRSIKTIGT: Dra alltid hastighetsspaken 
hela vägen i korrekt läge. -

FÖRSIKTIGT: Ändra inte hastighetsspaken 
medan maskinen roterar.
skadas.

Visar siffra Hastighet Vridmoment Aktuell drift

1 Låg Hög

2 Hög Låg

Välja arbetsläge

FÖRSIKTIGT: Ställ alltid in ringen noga på 
det önskade läget. Om du använder maskinen 
med ringen placerad halvvägs mellan lägesmar-
keringarna kan maskinen skadas.

FÖRSIKTIGT: När du ändrar läget från ” ” 
till andra lägen kan det vara lite svårt att skjuta 
ringen för byte av arbetsläge. Starta då maskinen 
och kör en kort stund i läget ” ”, stanna sedan 
maskinen och skjut ringen till önskat läge.

Fig.8:    1.
2. 3. Gradering 4.

-

Ställa in åtdragningsmomentet
Fig.9:    1.

2. 3. Gradering 4.

åtdragningsmomentet.

ditt material eller i ett stycke av samma material så att 

-
landet mellan skruvdimensioner och graderingssteg.

Gradering 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21

Maskinskruv M4 M5 M6

(t.ex. tall)
– 3,5 x 22 4,1 x 38 –

(t.ex. 
lauan)

– 3,5 x 22 4,1 x 38 –
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MONTERING
FÖRSIKTIGT: Se alltid till att maskinen är 

avstängd och batterikassetten borttagen innan du 
underhåller maskinen.

Montering eller demontering av 

Valfria tillbehör
Fig.10:    1. Hylsa 2. 3. Öppna

Monteringskrok
Fig.11:    1. Spår 2. Krok 3. Skruv

skruven.

Montering av skruvbitshållare
Valfria tillbehör

Fig.12:    1. 2.

ANVÄNDNING
FÖRSIKTIGT: Skjut alltid in batterikassetten 

ordentligt tills den låses på plats. Om du kan se 

-

någon annan.

FÖRSIKTIGT: När hastigheten sjunker 
extremt mycket ska du minska belastningen eller 
stoppa maskinen för att undvika maskinskada.

Håll verktyget stadigt med en hand om handtaget och 

vridningen.
Fig.13

Skruvdragning

FÖRSIKTIGT: Anpassa inställningsringen så 
att du får rätt åtdragningsmoment för ditt arbete.

FÖRSIKTIGT: Se till att skruvbitset placeras 

skruvbitset ska skadas.

maskinhuset pekar mot -markeringen.

med maskinen. Starta maskinen sakta och öka sedan 
-

lingen slirar.

OBS:

-

Slagborrning

FÖRSIKTIGT: 
plötslig och oerhört stor vridande kraft vid hål-
genomslaget när hålet fylls av spån och partiklar 
eller när du slår in i armeringsjärn i betongen.

på maskinhuset pekar mot -markeringen. 
-

Gummituta
Valfria tillbehör

Fig.14:    1. Gummituta

Borrning

mot markeringen 

Borra i trä

Borra i metall
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FÖRSIKTIGT: Borrningen går inte fortare för 
att du trycker hårdare på maskinen. Detta extra 

-

FÖRSIKTIGT: Håll ett stadigt tag i maskinen 
och var försiktig när borret börjar tränga igenom 
arbetsstycket.

FÖRSIKTIGT: Ett borr som fastnat kan enkelt 
backas ur genom att reversera borrningens rota-
tionsriktning. Maskinen kan dock plötsligt backa 
ut om du inte håller i den ordentligt.

FÖRSIKTIGT: Fäst alltid arbetsstycken i ett 
städ eller liknande fasthållningsanordningar.

FÖRSIKTIGT: Om maskinen används löpande 
tills batteriet är tomt bör maskinen vila 15 minuter 
innan du fortsätter arbetet med ett laddat batteri.

UNDERHÅLL
FÖRSIKTIGT: Se alltid till att maskinen är 

avstängd och batterikassetten borttagen innan 
inspektion eller underhåll utförs.

OBSERVERA: Använd inte bensin, förtunnings-
medel, alkohol eller liknande. Missfärgning, defor-
mation eller sprickor kan uppstå.

-

VALFRIA TILLBEHÖR
FÖRSIKTIGT: Följande tillbehör eller tillsat-

ser rekommenderas för användning med den 
Makita-maskin som denna bruksanvisning avser. 

-

-

OBS: -
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NORSK (Originalinstruksjoner)

TEKNISKE DATA
Modell: DHP484

Borekapasitet 13 mm

Stål 13 mm

38 mm

Festekapasitet 10 mm x 90 mm

Maskinskrue M6

Høy (2) 0 - 2 000 min-1

Lav (1) 0 - 500 min-1

Slag per minutt Høy (2) 0 - 30 000 min-1

Lav (1) 0 - 7 500 min-1

182 mm

Nominell spenning DC 18 V

Batteriinnsats BL1815N, BL1820, BL1820B BL1830, BL1840, BL1850, 
BL1830B, BL1840B, BL1850B, 

BL1860B

Nettovekt 1,6 kg 1,8 kg

-
mentet endres uten varsel.

Riktig bruk
-

Støy

Lydtrykknivå (L

ADVARSEL: Bruk hørselsvern.

Vibrasjoner

h,ID
2

2

h,D
2 eller mindre

2

MERK: -

annet.
MERK: -

eksponeringen.

ADVARSEL:

-

ADVARSEL:

dvs. hvor lenge verktøyet er slått av, hvor lenge det 

holdes trykket).

EFs samsvarserklæring
Gjelder kun for land i Europa

SIKKERHETSADVARSEL
Generelle advarsler angående 
sikkerhet for elektroverktøy

ADVARSEL: Les alle sikkerhetsadvarslene og 
alle instruksjonene. -

helseskader.
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Oppbevar alle advarsler og 
instruksjoner for senere bruk.

-

Sikkerhetsadvarsler for den 
batteridrevne slagboremaskinen

1. Bruk hørselsvern under slagboring. Støy kan 

2. Bruk hjelpehåndtak, hvis det (de) følger med 
maskinen. Hvis maskinen kommer ut av kontroll, 
kan det resultere i helseskader.

3. Hold maskinen i det isolerte håndtaket når 
skjæreverktøyet kan komme i kontakt med 
skjulte ledninger under arbeidet. Hvis kuttetil-

ledninger, kan ikke isolerte metalldeler i maskinen 

støt.
4. Hold maskinen i det isolerte håndtaket når 

festemidlet kan komme i kontakt med skjulte 
ledninger under arbeidet.

5. Pass på at du har godt fotfeste. Forviss deg 
om at ingen står under deg når du jobber høyt 
over bakken.

6. Hold godt fast i verktøyet.
7. Hold hendene unna roterende deler.
8. Ikke gå fra verktøyet mens det er i gang. 

Verktøyet må bare brukes mens operatøren 
holder det i hendene.

9. Ikke berør borkronen eller arbeidsstykket 
umiddelbart etter bruk. Disse vil da være 
ekstremt varme, og du kan få brannsår.

10. Enkelte materialer inneholder kjemikalier som 
kan være giftige. Treff tiltak for å hindre hud-
kontakt og innånding av støv. Følg leverandø-
rens sikkerhetsanvisninger.

TA VARE PÅ DISSE 
INSTRUKSENE.

ADVARSEL: IKKE LA hensynet til hva som 
er ”behagelig” eller det faktum at du kjenner 
produktet godt (etter mange gangers bruk) gjøre 
deg mindre oppmerksom på sikkerhetsreglene for 
bruken av det aktuelle produktet. Ved MISBRUK 
eller hvis ikke sikkerhetsreglene i denne bruks-
anvisningen følges, kan det oppstå alvorlig 
personskade.

Viktige sikkerhetsanvisninger for 
batteriinnsats

1. Før du begynner å bruke batteriet, må du lese 
alle anvisninger og forsiktighetsregler på (1) 
batteriladeren, (2) batteriet og (3) det produktet 
batteriet skal brukes i.

2. Ikke ta fra hverandre batteriet.

3. Hvis driftstiden er blitt vesentlig kortere, må 
du omgående slutte å bruke maskinen. Hvis 
ikke kan resultatet bli overoppheting, mulige 
forbrenninger eller til og med en eksplosjon.

4. Hvis du får elektrolytt i øynene, må du skylle 
dem med store mengder rennende vann og 
oppsøke lege med én gang. Denne typen uhell 
kan føre til varig blindhet.

5. Ikke kortslutt batteriet:
(1) De kan være ekstremt varme og du kan 

brenne deg.
(2) Ikke lagre batteriet i samme beholder som 

andre metallgjenstander, som for eksem-
pel spiker, mynter osv.

(3) Ikke la batteriet komme i kontakt med 
vann eller regn.

En kortslutning av batteriet kan føre til et 
kraftig strømstøt, overoppvarming, mulige 
forbrenninger og til og med til at batteriet går 
i stykker.

6. Ikke lagre maskinen og batteriet på steder hvor 
temperaturen kan komme opp i eller over-
skride 50 °C.

7. Ikke sett fyr på batteriet, ikke engang om det 
er sterkt skadet eller helt utslitt. Batteriet kan 
eksplodere hvis det begynner å brenne.

8. Vær forsiktig så du ikke mister batteriet eller 
utsetter det for slag.

9. Ikke bruk batterier som er skadet.
10. Lithium-ion-batteriene som medfølger er gjen-

stand for krav om spesialavfall. 

eller speditører, må spesielle krav om pakking og 
 

-
 

11. Følg lokale bestemmelser for avhendig av 
batterier.

TA VARE PÅ DISSE 
INSTRUKSENE.

FORSIKTIG: Bruk kun originale Makita-
batterier.

Tips for å opprettholde maksimal 
batterilevetid
1. Lad batteriinnsatsen før den er helt utladet. 

Stopp alltid driften av verktøyet og lad batteri-
innsatsen når du merker at effekten reduseres.

2. Lad aldri en batteriinnsats som er fulladet. 
Overopplading forkorter batteriets levetid.

3. Lad batteriet i romtemperatur ved 10 °C - 40 °C. 
Et varmt batteri må kjøles ned før lading.

4. Lad batteriet hvis det ikke har vært brukt på en 
lang stund (over seks måneder). 
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FUNKSJONSBESKRIVELSE
FORSIKTIG: Forviss deg alltid om at maskinen 

er slått av og batteriet tatt ut før du justerer maski-
nen eller kontrollerer dens mekaniske funksjoner.

Sette inn eller ta ut batteri

FORSIKTIG: Slå alltid av verktøyet før du 
setter inn eller fjerner batteriet.

FORSIKTIG: Hold verktøyet og batteripatronen 
i et fast grep når du monterer eller fjerner batteripa-
tronen.

Fig.1:    1. Rød indikator 2. Knapp 3. Batteriinnsats

-
riet på plass. Skyv det helt inn til det går i inngrep med 
et lite klikk. Hvis du kan se den røde anviseren på over-

FORSIKTIG: Batteriet må alltid settes helt inn, så 
langt at den røde anviseren ikke lenger er synlig. Hvis 

-

FORSIKTIG: Ikke bruk makt når du setter i 
batteriet.
det ikke settes inn på riktig måte.

Indikere gjenværende 
batterikapasitet

Kun for batterier med «B» sist i modellnummeret
Fig.2:    1. Indikatorlamper 2. Kontrollknapp

Indikatorlamper Gjenværende 
batterinivå

Tent Av Blinker

75 % til 
100 %

50 % til 75 %

25 % til 50 %

0 % til 25 %

Batteriet kan 

MERK:

omgivende temperaturen.

batteri
-

Overlastsikring

-

Overopphetingsvern
-

Overutladingsvern

verktøyet og lader det.

MERK:

Fig.3:    1.

Bryterfunksjon
Fig.4:    1.

FORSIKTIG: Før du setter batteriet inn i mas-
kinen, må du alltid kontrollere at startbryteren 
aktiverer maskinen på riktig måte og går tilbake til 
«AV»-stilling når den slippes.

-

verktøyet.

MERK: Verktøyet stopper automatisk hvis du holder 

Tenne frontlampen
Fig.5:    1. Lampe

FORSIKTIG: Ikke se inn i lyset eller se direkte 
på lyskilden.

-
teren er sluppet.
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MERK: Når verktøyet er overopphetet, stanser det 

ett minutt.
MERK: Bruk en tørr klut til å tørke støv osv. av lam-

-
sen, da dette kan redusere lysstyrken.

Reverseringsfunksjon
Fig.6:    1. Reverseringsspak

FORSIKTIG: Før arbeidet begynner, må du 
alltid kontrollere rotasjonsretningen.

FORSIKTIG: Bruk reversbryteren bare etter 
at verktøyet har stoppet helt. Hvis du endrer rota-

ødelagt.

FORSIKTIG: Når du ikke skal bruke maskinen 
lenger, må du alltid sette reversbryteren i nøytral 
stilling.

-
teren trykkes inn.

Turtallsendring
Fig.7:    1. Hastighetsvelger

FORSIKTIG: Hastighetsvelgeren må alltid set-
tes i helt riktig posisjon.
med hastighetsvelgeren innstilt på et punkt midt mel-

FORSIKTIG: Ikke bruk hastighetsvelge-
ren mens verktøyet er i bruk. Dette kan skade 
verktøyet.

Vist nummer Hastighet Moment Aktuell drift

1 Lav Høy
last

2 Høy Lav
last

-

Velge en funksjon

FORSIKTIG: Funksjonsvelgeren må alltid 
stilles inn riktig på det ønskede funksjonsmerket. 
Hvis du bruker maskinen med funksjonsvelgeren 
halvveis mellom to av funksjonsmerkene, kan 
maskinen bli ødelagt.

FORSIKTIG: Når du skifter posisjon fra 
« » til andre modi, kan det være litt vanskelig 
å bevege funksjonsvelgeren. Hvis dette skjer slår 
du på, og kjører verktøyet et øyeblikk i posisjonen 
« », stopper verktøyet og dreier velgeren til 
ønsket posisjon.

Fig.8:    1. 2. Justeringsring 
3. Gradinndeling 4.

 Boremodus (kun rotering)

-

pilen på verktøykroppen.

Justere tiltrekkingsmomentet
Fig.9:    1. 2. Justeringsring 

3. Gradinndeling 4.

pilen på verktøykroppen. Du oppnår minimum tiltrek-

du skru inn en prøveskrue i materialet ditt, eller i et 
-

og gradinndelingen.

Gradinndeling 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21

Maskinskrue M4 M5 M6

Mykt tre – 3,5 x 22 4,1x 38 –

Hardt tre – 3,5 x 22 4,1x 38 –
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MONTERING
FORSIKTIG: Forviss deg alltid om at maski-

nen er slått av og batteriet tatt ut før du utfører 
noe arbeid på maskinen.

Montere eller demontere 
skrutrekkerbor eller bor

Valgfritt tilbehør
Fig.10:    1. Hylse 2. Lukke 3. Åpne

-

Monteringskrok
Fig.11:    1. Spor 2. Krok 3. Skrue

verktøyet. For å montere kroken, må du sette den inn 

Montere skrutrekkerborholder
Valgfritt tilbehør

Fig.12:    1. 2.

den med en skrue.

BRUK
FORSIKTIG: Batteriet må alltid settes helt 

inn, til det låses på plass. Hvis du kan se den røde 
anviseren på oversiden av knappen, er det ikke 

røde anviseren ikke lenger er synlig. Hvis dette ikke 

FORSIKTIG: Når hastigheten reduseres kraf-
tig, må du redusere belastningen på verktøyet 
eller stoppe det for å unngå skade på verktøyet.

Hold maskinen godt med en hånd på håndtaket og den 

Fig.13

Skrutrekkerfunksjon

FORSIKTIG: Bruk justeringsringen til å stille 
inn korrekt momentnivå for den jobben du skal 
gjøre.

FORSIKTIG: Pass på at skrutrekkerbitset er 

eller skrutrekkerboret bli skadet.

maskinhuset peker på -merket.

verktøyet. Start verktøyet sakte. Øk hastigheten grad-

MERK: -

-
verket sprekker.

Slagborfunksjon

FORSIKTIG: 
for voldsomme og plutselige vridninger ved 
gjennombruddet, når hullet fylles opp av biter 
og partikler, eller når du treffer armeringsjernet i 
betongen.

maskinhuset peker på -merket. Justeringsringen 

Utblåsningsballong
Valgfritt tilbehør

Fig.14:    1.
-

Borfunksjon

på 

Bore i tre
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Bore i metall

-

FORSIKTIG: Hvis du bruker for mye kraft 
på verktøyet, vil det ikke øke borehastigheten. 

FORSIKTIG: Hold verktøyet i et fast grep, og 
vær forsiktig når skrutrekkerboret begynner å 
bryte gjennom arbeidsstykket. -

FORSIKTIG: Et skrutrekkerbor som sitter fast 
kan fjernes hvis du setter reversbryteren til mot-
satt rotasjonsretning, så verktøyet kan bakke ut. 
Verktøyet kan imidlertid komme brått ut hvis du 
ikke holder det i et fast grep.

FORSIKTIG: Arbeidsstykker må alltid 
festes med en skrustikke eller en liknende 
festeanordning.

FORSIKTIG: Hvis verktøyet brukes kontinu-
erlig inntil batteriet er utladet, må du la verktøyet 
hvile i 15 minutter før du fortsetter med et nytt 
batteri.

VEDLIKEHOLD
FORSIKTIG: Forviss deg alltid om at maski-

nen er slått av og batteriet tatt ut før du foretar 
inspeksjon eller vedlikehold.

OBS: Aldri bruk gasolin, bensin, tynner alkohol 
eller lignende. Det kan føre til misfarging, defor-
mering eller sprekkdannelse.

-

-

VALGFRITT TILBEHØR
FORSIKTIG: Det anbefales at du bruker 

dette tilbehøret eller verktøyet sammen med 

håndboken.

MERK:
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SUOMI (Alkuperäiset ohjeet)

TEKNISET TIEDOT
Malli: DHP484

Muuraustyö 13 mm

13 mm

38 mm

Kiinnityskapasiteetti 10 mm x 90 mm

Koneruuvi M6

Kuormittamaton kierrosnopeus Korkea (2) 0 - 2 000 min-1

Matala (1) 0 - 500 min-1

Korkea (2) 0 - 30 000 min-1

Matala (1) 0 - 7 500 min-1

Kokonaispituus 182 mm

DC 18 V

BL1815N, BL1820, BL1820B BL1830, BL1840, BL1850, 
BL1830B, BL1840B, BL1850B, 

BL1860B

Nettopaino 1,6 kg 1,8 kg

ilmoitusta.

Käyttötarkoitus
-

sen iskuporaukseen. Laitteella voidaan myös ruuvata 

ilman iskutoimintoa.

Melutaso

VAROITUS: Käytä kuulosuojaimia.

Tärinä

h,ID
2

2

h,D
2 tai alhaisempi
2

HUOMAA:

HUOMAA:

VAROITUS:

VAROITUS:

tapahtuvan arvioidun altistumisen mukaisesti (ottaen 

EY-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
Koskee vain Euroopan maita

TURVAVAROITUKSET
Sähkötyökalujen käyttöä koskevat 
yleiset varoitukset

VAROITUS: Lue huolellisesti kaikki turvalli-
suusvaroitukset ja käyttöohjeet. Jos varoitusten 

-

vammautuminen.
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Säilytä varoitukset ja ohjeet tule-
vaa käyttöä varten.

Akkuiskuporakoneen turvaohjeet
1. Käytä iskuporauksen aikana kuulosuojaimia. 

Melulle altistuminen saattaa aiheuttaa kuulokyvyn 

2. Käytä työkalun mukana mahdollisesti toimitet-
tua lisäkahvaa tai-kahvoja. Hallinnan menetys 

3. Kun suoritat toimenpidettä, jossa leikkaus-
työkalu voi joutua kosketukseen piilossa 
olevien johtojen kanssa, pidä kiinni työkalusta 
sen eristetyn tarttumispinnan kohdalta. Jos 

-

4. Pitele sähkötyökalua sen eristetyistä tartunta-
pinnoista silloin, kun on mahdollista, että kiin-
nitystarvike saattaa osua piilossa oleviin joh-
toihin.

-

5. Seiso aina tukevassa asennossa. Varmista 
korkealla työskennellessäsi, että ketään ei ole 
alapuolella.

6. Ota koneesta luja ote.
7. Pidä kädet loitolla pyörivistä osista.
8. Älä jätä konetta käymään itsekseen. Käytä 

laitetta vain silloin, kun pidät sitä kädessä.
9. Älä kosketa kärkeä tai työkappaletta välittö-

mästi käytön jälkeen, sillä ne voivat olla erit-
täin kuumia ja aiheuttaa palovammoja.

10. Jotkin materiaalit sisältävät kemikaaleja, jotka 
voivat olla myrkyllisiä. Huolehdi siitä, että 
pölyn sisäänhengittäminen ja ihokosketus 
estetään. Noudata materiaalin toimittajan 
turvaohjeita.

SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ OHJEET.
VAROITUS: ÄLÄ anna työkalun helppokäyt-

töisyyden (toistuvan käytön aikaansaama) johtaa 
sinua väärään turvallisuuden tunteeseen niin, että 
laiminlyöt työkalun turvaohjeiden noudattamisen. 
VÄÄRINKÄYTTÖ tai tässä käyttöohjeessa ilmoi-
tettujen turvamääräysten laiminlyönti voi aiheut-
taa vakavia henkilövahinkoja.

Akkupakettia koskevia tärkeitä 
turvaohjeita

1. Ennen akun käyttöönottoa tutustu kaikkiin 
laturissa (1), akussa (2) ja akkukäyttöisessä 
tuotteessa (3) oleviin varoitusteksteihin.

2. Älä pura akkua.
3. Jos akun toiminta-aika lyhenee merkittä-

västi, lopeta akun käyttö. Seurauksena voi 
olla ylikuumeneminen, palovammoja tai jopa 
räjähdys.

4. Jos akkunestettä pääsee silmiin, huuhtele 
puhtaalla vedellä ja hakeudu välittömästi lää-
kärin hoitoon. Akkuneste voi aiheuttaa näön 
menetyksen.

5. Älä oikosulje akkua.
(1) Älä koske akun napoihin millään sähköä 

johtavalla materiaalilla.
(2) Vältä akun oikosulkemista äläkä säilytä 

akkua yhdessä muiden metalliesineiden, 
kuten naulojen, kolikoiden ja niin edel-
leen kanssa.

(3) Älä aseta akkua alttiiksi vedelle tai 
sateelle.

Oikosulku voi aiheuttaa virtapiikin, yli-
kuumentumista, palovammoja tai laitteen 
rikkoontumisen.

6. Älä säilytä työkalua ja akkua paikassa, jossa 
lämpötila voi nousta 50 °C:een tai sitäkin 
korkeammaksi.

7. Älä hävitä akkua polttamalla, vaikka se olisi 
pahoin vaurioitunut tai täysin loppuun kulunut. 
Avotuli voi aiheuttaa akun räjähtämisen.

8. Varo kolhimasta tai pudottamasta akkua.
9. Älä käytä viallista akkua.
10. Sisältyviä litium-ioni-akkuja koskevat vaarallis-

ten aineiden lainsäädännön vaatimukset. 
-

-
muksia. 

-

myös mahdollisesti yksityiskohtaisemmat kansalli-
 

akku voi liikkua pakkauksessa.
11. Hävitä akku paikallisten määräysten 

mukaisesti.

SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ OHJEET.
HUOMIO: Käytä vain alkuperäisiä Makita-

akkuja.

Vihjeitä akun käyttöiän 
pidentämiseksi
1. Lataa akku ennen kuin se purkautuu täysin. 

Lopeta aina työkalun käyttö ja lataa akku, jos 
huomaat työkalun tehon vähenevän.

2. Älä koskaan lataa uudestaan täysin ladattua 
akkua. Ylilataaminen lyhentää akun käyttöikää.

3. Lataa akku huoneen lämpötilassa välillä 10 
°C - 40 °C. Anna kuuman akun jäähtyä ennen 
lataamista.

4. Lataa akkupaketti, jos et käytä sitä pitkään 
aikaan (yli kuusi kuukautta). 
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TOIMINTOJEN KUVAUS
HUOMIO: Varmista aina ennen säätöjä ja 

tarkastuksia, että työkalu on sammutettu ja akku-
paketti irrotettu.

Akun asentaminen tai irrottaminen

HUOMIO: Sammuta työkalu aina ennen akun 
kiinnittämistä tai irrottamista.

HUOMIO: Pidä työkalusta ja akusta tiukasti kiinni, 
kun irrotat tai kiinnität akkua. Jos akkupaketti tai työkalu 
putoaa, ne voivat vaurioitua tai aiheuttaa tapaturman.

Kuva1:    1. 2.
3.

Irrota akku painamalla akun etupuolella olevaa paini-

HUOMIO: Työnnä akku aina pohjaan asti, niin 
että punainen ilmaisin ei enää näy. Jos akku ei 

HUOMIO: Älä käytä voimaa akun asennuk-
sessa. Jos akku ei liu’u paikalleen helposti, se on 

Akun jäljellä olevan varaustason 
ilmaisin

Vain akkupaketeille, joiden mallinumeron lopussa 
on ”B”

Kuva2:    1. Merkkivalot 2.
-

Merkkivalot Akussa jäl-
jellä olevan 

varaus

Palaa Pois päältä Vilkkuu

75% - 100%

50% - 75%

25% - 50%

0% - 25%

Lataa akku.

saattanut olla 

HUOMAA: Ilmoitettu varaustaso voi erota hieman 
todellisesta varaustasosta sen mukaan, millaisissa 

-

Ylikuormitussuoja

-

Ylikuumenemissuoja
-

kuin kytket työkaluun uudelleen virran.

Ylipurkautumissuoja
-

HUOMAA:

Kuva3:    1.

Kytkimen käyttäminen
Kuva4:    1. Liipaisinkytkin

HUOMIO: Tarkista aina ennen akkupaketin 
asettamista työkaluun, että liipaisinkytkin kyt-
keytyy oikein ja palaa ”OFF”-asentoon, kun se 
vapautetaan.

vapauttamalla liipaisimen.

HUOMAA:

Etulampun sytyttäminen
Kuva5:    1. Lamppu

HUOMIO: Älä katso suoraan lamppuun tai 
valonlähteeseen.

Lamppu sammuu noin 10 sekunnin kuluttua liipaisinkyt-
kimen vapauttamisesta.
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HUOMAA:

tapauksessa vapauta liipaisinkytkin. Lamppu sam-
muu yhden minuutin kuluttua.
HUOMAA:

Pyörimissuunnan vaihtokytkimen 
toiminta

Kuva6:    1.

HUOMIO: Tarkista aina pyörimissuunta ennen 
käyttöä.

HUOMIO: Käytä pyörimissuunnan vaihtokyt-
kintä vasta sen jälkeen, kun kone on lakannut 
kokonaan pyörimästä.

HUOMIO: Aina kun konetta ei käytetä, käännä 
pyörimissuunnan vaihtokytkin keskiasentoon.

-

B-puolelta.
Jos pyörimissuunnan vaihtokytkin on keskiasennossa, 
liipaisinkytkin lukittuu.

Nopeuden muuttaminen
Kuva7:    1. Nopeudenvaihtovipu

HUOMIO: Siirrä nopeudenvaihtokytkin aina 
täysin oikeaan asentoon.

-

HUOMIO: Älä koske nopeudenvaihtovipuun, 
kun työkalu on käynnissä.

Näkyvä 
numero

Nopeus Vääntömomentti Soveltuva 
käyttö

1 Matala Korkea Raskas kuor-

2 Korkea Matala Kevyt kuormi-

Kun haluat muuttaa nopeutta, katkaise ensin työkalusta 
-
-

nopeudenvaihtovipu on asetettu haluttuun asentoon.

Toiminnon valitseminen

HUOMIO: Käännä rengas aina halutun toi-
minnon kohdalle. Jos käytät työkalua niin, että 
renkaan asento on kahden toiminnon merkin 
puolivälissä, työkalu voi vaurioitua.

HUOMIO: Kun toiminnon valitsinrengas kään-
netään ” ”-asennosta muihin asentoihin, se ei 
ehkä liiku helposti. Käynnistä siinä tapauksessa 
työkalu hetkeksi ” ”-asennossa, pysäytä sit-
ten työkalu ja kierrä valitsinrengas haluamaasi 
asentoon.

Kuva8:    1.
2. 3. 4. Nuoli

-
minnon merkki on työkalun rungossa olevan nuolen 
kohdalla.

Kiinnitysvääntömomentin säätäminen
Kuva9:    1.

2. 3. 4. Nuoli

-
-

Asteikko 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21

Koneruuvi M4 M5 M6

puu (esim. 
– 3,5 x 22 4,1 x 38 –

Kova puu 
(esim. 
lauan)

– 3,5 x 22 4,1 x 38 –
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KOKOONPANO
HUOMIO: Varmista aina ennen mitään työka-

lulle tehtäviä toimenpiteitä, että se on sammutettu 
ja akku irrotettu.

asentaminen tai irrottaminen
Lisävaruste

Kuva10:    1. Holkki 2. Kiinni 3.

-

Koukun asentaminen
Kuva11:    1. Ura 2. Koukku 3. Ruuvi

-
-

irrottamalla ruuvin.

Ruuvauskärjen asennus
Lisävaruste

Kuva12:    1. 2.

-

TYÖSKENTELY
HUOMIO: Työnnä akkupaketti pohjaan asti, 

niin että se napsahtaa paikoilleen. Jos painikkeen 
-

HUOMIO: Kun työkalun nopeus pienenee 
huomattavasti, vähennä työkalun kuormitusta tai 
pysäytä työkalu, jotta se ei vaurioidu.

-
mistoiminnan hallitsemiseksi.

Kuva13

Ruuvaaminen

HUOMIO: Säädä kiristysmomentti sopivaksi 
säätörenkaan avulla.

HUOMIO: Varmista, että ruuvauskärjen pää on 
suorassa kulmassa ruuvin kantaan nähden; muu-

työkalun vaipan nuoli osoittaa 
-

nopeutta asteittain. Vapauta liipaisinkytkin heti, kun 
kytkin alkaa ottaa.

HUOMAA: -

halkeamisen vaaraa.

Iskuporatoiminta

HUOMIO: 
voima, kun terä menee työkappaleen läpi, kun 
reikä tukkeutuu lastuista ja purusta tai kun terä 
osuu betoniraudoitukseen.

-
kalun vaipan nuoli osoittaa 

-

sen liukumista pois aukosta.
-

Puhallin
Lisävaruste

Kuva14:    1.

Poraustoiminta

osoittaa 

Puun poraaminen
-

Metallin poraaminen

porauksen alussa, tee ensin porauskohtaan pieni kolo 

poraaminen.
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HUOMIO: Työkalun painaminen liian voimak-
kaasti ei nopeuta poraamista.

HUOMIO: Pidä työkalu tukevassa otteessa 
ja ole varovainen, kun terä alkaa porautua läpi 
työkappaleesta.

HUOMIO: Juuttuneen terän voi irrottaa vaih-
tamalla terän pyörimissuuntaa ja peruuttaa. Pidä 
kuitenkin työkalusta lujasti kiinni, sillä se voi 
tökätä taaksepäin äkkinäisesti.

HUOMIO: Kiinnitä työkappaleet aina viila-
penkkiin tai vastaavaan pidikkeeseen.

HUOMIO: Jos työkalua käytetään jatkuvasti 
niin pitkään, että akku tyhjenee, anna työkalun 
seistä 15 minuuttia ennen kuin jatkat työskentelyä 
uudella akulla.

KUNNOSSAPITO
HUOMIO: Varmista aina ennen tarkastusta 

tai huoltoa, että työkalu on sammutettu ja akku 
irrotettu.

HUOMAUTUS: Älä koskaan käytä bensiiniä, 
ohenteita, alkoholia tai tms. aineita. Muutoin pinta 
voi halkeilla tai sen värit ja muoto voivat muuttua. 
Muutoin laitteeseen voi tulla värjäytymiä, muodon 
vääristymiä tai halkeamia.

LISÄVARUSTEET
HUOMIO: Seuraavia lisävarusteita tai lait-

teita suositellaan käytettäväksi tässä ohjeessa 
kuvatun Makita-työkalun kanssa. -

-

-

huoltoon.

HUOMAA: Jotkin luettelossa mainitut varusteet voi-

Ne voivat vaihdella maittain.
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Modelis: DHP484

13 mm

13 mm

Koks 38 mm

10 mm × 90 mm

M6

Liels (2) 0 - 2 000 min-1

0 - 500 min-1

Liels (2) 0 - 30 000 min-1

0 - 7 500 min-1

182 mm

BL1815N, BL1820, BL1820B BL1830, BL1840, BL1850, 
BL1830B, BL1840B, BL1850B, 

BL1860B

1,6 kg 1,8 kg

-

 Lietojiet ausu aizsargus.

h, ID
2

2

h,D
2

2

-

veida.

-

-

laiku).

 -

nopietnas traumas.
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1. Veicot triecienurbšanu, lietojiet ausu aizsar-
gus.

2. 
rokturus.

3. -

-

4. 
-
-

elektrotraumu.
5. 

6. 
7. 
8. -

9. 

10. 
-
-

 

-

traumas.

akumulatora kasetni
1. Pirms akumulatora lietošanas izlasiet visus 

2. Neizjauciet akumulatoru.

3. 

4. 

5. 
(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

6. 
-

sniegt 50 °C (122 °F).
7. 

8. 

9. 
10. Uz izmantotajiem litija jonu akumulatoriem 

 
-
-
 
-

 

11. 

 
akumulatorus. -

Ieteikumi akumulatora kalpoša-

1. 

-

2. -
-

latora kalpošanas laiku.
3. -

-

4. 
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FUNKCIJU APRAKSTS
 

 

 -

turiet cieši.

Att.1:    1. 2.
3.

-

-

 -

redzams.

 Neievietojiet akumulatora 

indikators

Att.2:    1. Indikatora lampas 2.

Indikatora lampas
jauda

Iededzies Mirgo

100%

75%

50%

25%

Indikatora lampas
jauda

Iededzies Mirgo

akumulatoru.

akumulatora 

-

-

-

-

-

-

Att.3:    1.

Att.4:    1.

 Pirms akumulatora kasetnes 
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-

Att.5:    1. Lampa

 

-

Att.6:    1.

 

 
-
-

 -
-

-

-

-

Att.7:    1.

 -
-

 

skaitlis
Griezes 

moments
Lietojuma 

1 Liels Lielas noslo-

2 Liels Nelielas 

-

-

 

 ” uz 

-

Att.8:    1.
2. 3.
4.

Att.9:    1.
2. 3.
4.

-
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21

M4 M5 M6

Koka 
koks 

priede)

– 3,5 × 22 4,1 × 38 –

Ciets koks 

lauans)

– 3,5 × 22 4,1 × 38 –

 

Papildu piederumi
Att.10:    1. 2. 3.

Att.11:    1. Rieva 2. 3.

Papildu piederumi
Att.12:    1.

2.

-

 
 Ja pogas 

-

 
-

-

Att.13

 -

 

.

Triecienurbšana

 

. Veicot 
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-

Papildu piederumi
Att.14:    1.

-

Urbšana

. 

 -
-
-

 

 -
-

 
-

 
-

APKOPE
 

 -

-

PAPILDU PIEDERUMI
 

-
-

-
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SPECIFIKACIJOS
Modelis: DHP484

13 mm

13 mm

Medis 38 mm

10 mm x 90 mm

M6

Be apkrovos 0 – 2 000 min-1

0 – 500 min-1

0 – 30 000 min-1

0 – 7 500 min-1

Bendrasis ilgis 182 mm

Nuol. sr. 18 V

BL1815N, BL1820, BL1820B BL1830, BL1840, BL1850, 
BL1830B, BL1840B, BL1850B, 

BL1860B

Grynasis svoris 1,6 kg 1,8 kg

Numatytoji naudojimo paskirtis

Triukšmas

Garso galios lygis (L

 

Vibracija

h, ID
2

2

h,D
2

2

PASTABA:

PASTABA:
-

-

-

EB atitikties deklaracija
Tik Europos šalims

-

 Perskaitykite visus saugos 
Nesilaikydami toliau 
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1. 

2. -

3. 

antgaliui prisilietus prie laido, kuriuo teka elektros 

4. -

-
-

5. -

6. 
7. 
8. 

tik laikydami rankomis.
9. -

10. -

-

SAUGOKITE ŠIAS 
INSTRUKCIJAS.

 NELEISKITE, kad patogumas ir 
-
-

-
tos šioje instrukcijoje, nesilaikymo galima rimtai 

Svarbios saugos instrukcijos, 
taikomos akumuliatoriaus kasetei

1. -

2. 

3. 

-

4. 

5. 
(1) 

(2) 
kartu su kitais metaliniais daiktais, pavyz-

(3) 
vandens ir lietaus.

Trumpasis jungimas akumuliatoriuje gali 
-

6. -

7. 

8. 
9. 
10. 

 

 

 
-
-

11. -

SAUGOKITE ŠIAS 
INSTRUKCIJAS.

 

-

1. 
visiškai išsikraunant. Visuomet nustokite nau-

2. -
-

liatoriaus eksploatacijos laikas.
3. -

-

4. -
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VEIKIMO APRAŠYMAS
 

 

 -
-

-

Pav.1:    1. Raudonas indikatorius 2. Mygtukas 
3.

-

-

 

indikatoriaus.

 Nekiškite akumuliatoriaus 

netinkamai.

Likusios akumuliatoriaus galios 
rodymas

Pav.2:    1. 2.
mygtukas

-
-

Likusi galia

Blyksi

75 - 100 %

50 - 75 %

25 - 50 %

0 - 25 %

Likusi galia

Blyksi

akumuliato-
riaus veikimo 

triktis.

PASTABA:

sistema

-

Apsauga nuo perkrovos
-

Apsauga nuo perkaitimo
-

Apsauga nuo visiško išeikvojimo

PASTABA:

Pav.3:    1.

Jungiklio veikimas
Pav.4:    1. Gaidukas

 Prieš montuodami akumulia-

-

PASTABA:
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Pav.5:    1.

 

-

PASTABA:

PASTABA:
-

Pav.6:    1.

 Prieš naudodami visuomet 

 
 Jei keisite 

-

 

Pav.7:    1.

 

 

Rodomas Greitis Sukimo 
momentas

Atliekamas 
darbas

1 Didelis
apkrovos 

2 Didelis -

-

 Visuomet tinkamai nusta-

 

Pav.8:    1.
2. 3. 4.

Pav.9:    1.
2. 3. 4.

– 21.

-
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Padalos 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21

M4 M5 M6

mediena 
– 3,5 x 22 4,1 x 38 –

Kieta 
mediena 

lauanas)

– 3,5 x 22 4,1 x 38 –

SURINKIMAS
 

Pasirenkamas priedas
Pav.10:    1. 2. 3.

-

-

Kabliuko montavimas
Pav.11:    1. Griovelis 2. 3.

-

sumontavimas
Pasirenkamas priedas

Pav.12:    1.
2.

-

-

NAUDOJIMAS
 

-

 Jeigu greitis nepaprastai 

-

Pav.13

 Sureguliuokite reguliavimo 

 Patikrinkite, ar suktuvas 
-

.

PASTABA:
-
-
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-

Pasirenkamas priedas
Pav.14:    1.

-

-

 -

 

 

 Visada pritvirtinkite apdir-
bamus gaminius spaustuvuose arba panašiame 
prilaikymo prietaise.

 

akumuliatoriumi.

 

PASTABA: Niekada nenaudokite gazolino, ben-

-
tas atsargines dalis.

PASIRENKAMI PRIEDAI
 Šiuos papildomus priedus 

-
kiu.

Naudokite tik nurodytam tikslui skirtus papildomus 

-

PASTABA:
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EESTI (Originaaljuhend)

TEHNILISED ANDMED
Mudel: DHP484

Müüritis 13 mm

13 mm

38 mm

10 mm × 90 mm

Metallikruvi M6

Koormuseta kiirus Kiire (2) 0 - 2 000 min-1

0 - 500 min-1

Löökide arv minutis Kiire (2) 0 - 30 000 min-1

0 - 7 500 min-1

Üldpikkus 182 mm

Nimipinge

BL1815N, BL1820, BL1820B BL1830, BL1840, BL1850, 
BL1830B, BL1840B, BL1850B, 

BL1860B

Netokaal 1,6 kg 1,8 kg

Kavandatud kasutus

-

Müra

HOIATUS: Kasutage kõrvakaitsmeid.

Vibratsioon

h,ID
2

2

h,D
2

2

MÄRKUS:

teisega.
MÄRKUS: -

hindamiseks.

HOIATUS:

HOIATUS: Rakendage operaatori kaitsmiseks 

hinnangulisel müratasemel tegelikus töösituatsioonis 

EÜ vastavusdeklaratsioon
Ainult Euroopa riikide puhul

OHUTUSHOIATUSED
Üldised elektritööriistade 
ohutushoiatused

HOIATUS: Lugege läbi kõik ohutushoiatused 
ja juhtnöörid. 

vigastusi.
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Hoidke edaspidisteks viide-
teks alles kõik hoiatused ja 
juhtnöörid.

-
-

Juhtmeta lööktrell-kruvikeeraja 
ohutusnõuded

1. Kasutage löökpuurimise ajal kõrvaklappe.  

2. 
tööriistadega kaasas.

3. Hoidke elektritööriista isoleeritud käepi-
demest, kui lõikate ja lõikeriist võib kokku 
puutuda peidetud juhtmetega. Voolu all oleva 

-

4. Hoidke elektritööriista isoleeritud haarde-
pindadest, kui töötate kohas, kus kinnitusva-
hend võib sattuda kokkupuutesse varjatud 
elektrijuhtmetega. Kinnitusdetaili kokkupuude 

elektrilöögi.
5. Veenduge alati, et teie jalgealune oleks kindel. 

Kui töötate kõrguses, siis jälgige, et teist all-
pool ei viibiks inimesi.

6. Hoidke tööriistast kindlalt kinni.
7. Hoidke käed eemal pöörlevatest osadest.
8. Ärge jätke tööriista käima. Käivitage tööriist 

ainult siis, kui hoiate seda käes.
9. Ärge puutuge otsakut või töödeldavat detaili 

vahetult peale puurimist; need võivad olla 
väga kuumad ja põhjustada põletushaavu.

10. Mõned materjalid võivad sisaldada mürgiseid 
aineid. Võtke meetmed tolmu sissehingamise 
ja nahaga kokkupuute vältimiseks. Järgige 
materjali tarnija ohutusteavet.

HOIDKE JUHEND ALLES.
HOIATUS: ÄRGE UNUSTAGE järgida toote 

ohutusnõudeid mugavuse või toote (korduskasu-
tamisega saavutatud) hea tundmise tõttu. VALE 
KASUTUS või kasutusjuhendi ohutuseeskirjade 
eiramine võib põhjustada tervisekahjustusi.

Akukassetiga seotud olulised 
ohutusjuhised

1. Enne akukasseti kasutamist lugege (1) akulaa-
dijal, (2) akul ja (3) seadmel olevad juhtnöörid 
ja hoiatused läbi.

2. Ärge võtke akukassetti lahti.
3. Kui tööaeg järsult lüheneb, siis lõpetage kohe 

kasutamine. Edasise kasutamise tulemuseks 
võib olla ülekuumenemisoht, võimalikud põle-
tused või isegi plahvatus.

4. Kui elektrolüüti satub silma, siis loputage 
silma puhta veega ja pöörduge koheselt 
arsti poole. Selline õnnetus võib põhjustada 
pimedaksjäämist.

5. Ärge tekitage akukassetis lühist:
(1) Ärge puutuge klemme elektrijuhtidega.
(2) Ärge hoidke akukassetti tööriistakastis 

koos metallesemetega, nagu naelad, 
mündid jne.

(3) Ärge tehke akukassetti märjaks ega jätke 
seda vihma kätte.

Aku lühis võib põhjustada tugevat elektri-
voolu, ülekuumenemist, põletusi ning ka sea-
det tõsiselt kahjustada.

6. Ärge hoidke tööriista ja akukassetti kohtades, 
kus temperatuur võib tõusta üle 50 °C.

7. Ärge põletage akukassetti isegi siis, kui see on 
saanud tõsiselt vigastada või on täiesti kulu-
nud. Akukassett võib tules plahvatada.

8. Olge ettevaatlik, ärge laske akul maha kukkuda 
ja vältige lööke.

9. Ärge kasutage kahjustatud akut.
10. Sisalduvatele liitium-ioonakudele võivad 

kohalduda ohtlike kaupade õigusaktide nõu-
ded. 

-

 

 

pakendage aku selliselt, et see ei saaks pakendis 
liikuda.

11. Järgige kasutuskõlbmatuks muutunud aku 
käitlemisel kohalikke eeskirju.

HOIDKE JUHEND ALLES.
ETTEVAATUST: Kasutage ainult Makita 

originaalakusid.

-

garantii.

Vihjeid aku maksimaalse kasu-
tusaja tagamise kohta
1. Laadige akukassetti enne selle täielikku 

tühjenemist. Kui märkate, et tööriist töötab 
väiksema võimsusega, peatage töö ja laadige 
akukassetti.

2. Ärge laadige täielikult laetud akukassetti. 
Ülelaadimine lühendab akude kasutusiga.

3. Laadige akukassetti toatemperatuuril 10 °C - 
40 °C. Enne laadimist laske kuumenenud aku-
kassetil maha jahtuda.

4. Kui te ei kasuta akukassetti kauem kui kuus 
kuud, laadige see. 
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FUNKTSIONAALNE 
KIRJELDUS

ETTEVAATUST: Kandke alati hoolt selle eest, 
et tööriist oleks enne reguleerimist ja kontrolli-
mist välja lülitatud ja akukassett eemaldatud.

Akukasseti paigaldamine või 
eemaldamine

ETTEVAATUST: Lülitage tööriist alati enne 
akukasseti paigaldamist või eemaldamist välja.

ETTEVAATUST: Akukasseti paigaldamisel 
või eemaldamisel tuleb tööriista ja akukassetti 
kindlalt paigal hoida.

kehavigastusi.
Joon.1:    1. 2. Nupp 3.

-

ETTEVAATUST: Paigaldage akukassett alati 
täies ulatuses nii, et punast osa ei jääks näha. Muidu 

-

ETTEVAATUST: Ärge rakendage akukasseti 
paigaldamisel jõudu.

Aku jääkmahutavuse näit
Ainult akukassetid, mille mudelinumber lõppeb 

Joon.2:    1. 2. Kontrollimise nupp

Märgulambid Jääkmahutavus

Põleb Ei põle Vilgub

75 - 100%

50 - 75%

25 - 50%

0 - 25%

Laadige akut.

Märgulambid Jääkmahutavus

Põleb Ei põle Vilgub

MÄRKUS:
tegelikust mahutavusest olenevalt kasutustingimus-

-

Ülekoormuskaitse

Ülekuumenemiskaitse
-

Ülelaadimiskaitse
-

MÄRKUS:

Joon.3:    1.

Lüliti funktsioneerimine
Joon.4:    1.

ETTEVAATUST: Kontrollige alati enne aku-
kasseti tööriista külge paigaldamist, kas lüliti 
päästik funktsioneerib nõuetekohaselt ja liigub 
lahtilaskmisel tagasi väljalülitatud asendisse.

-

MÄRKUS:

Eesmise lambi süütamine
Joon.5:    1. Lamp

ETTEVAATUST: Ärge vaadake otse valgu-
sesse ega valgusallikat.
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MÄRKUS:

MÄRKUS:
-

Suunamuutmise lüliti töötamisviis
Joon.6:    1.

ETTEVAATUST: Enne töö alustamist kontrol-
lige alati pöörlemise suunda.

ETTEVAATUST: Kasutage suunamuutmislüli-
tit alles pärast tööriista täielikku seiskumist.

ETTEVAATUST: Kui tööriista ei kasutata, 
peab suunamuutmislüliti hoob olema alati neut-
raalses asendis.

muuta pöörlemise suunda. Suruge suunamuutmislüliti 
-

Kiiruse muutmine
Joon.7:    1.

ETTEVAATUST: Seadke kiiruseregulaatori 
hoob alati korralikult õigesse asendisse.

-

ETTEVAATUST: Ärge kasutage kiirusere-
gulaatori hooba siis, kui tööriist töötab.

Näha olev 
number

Kiirus Väändemoment Sobiv 
toiming

1 Kiire Suure koor-
musega 

töötamine

2 Kiire Kerge koor-
musega 

töötamine

-

asendis.

-
tamist uuesti.

ETTEVAATUST: Seadke rõngas alati õigesse 
-
-

boli vahel, võib tööriista kahjustada.

ETTEVAATUST: 

muutmise rõngast olla veidi raske liigutada. 
Sellisel juhul lülitage tööriist sisse ja laske üks 

” töötada, siis seisake töö-
riist ning libistage rõngas soovitud asendisse.

Joon.8:    1.
2. 3.
4. Nool

löögiga)

sidurdamisega)
-

korpusel oleva noolega.

Kinnitamiste väändemomendi reguleerimine
Joon.9:    1.

2. 3.
4. Nool

-

Mõõteskaala 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21

Metallikruvi M4 M5 M6

Okaspuu – 3,5 × 22 4,1 × 38 –

Lehtpuu 

lauan)

– 3,5 × 22 4,1 × 38 –
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KOKKUPANEK
ETTEVAATUST: Kandke alati hoolt selle eest, 

et tööriist oleks enne igasuguseid hooldustöid 
välja lülitatud ja akukassett eemaldatud.

paigaldamine või eemaldamine
Valikuline tarvik

Joon.10:    1. Hülss 2. Sulge 3.

maksimaalsele sügavusele. Keerake padruni pingu-

Konksu paigaldamine
Joon.11:    1. Soon 2. Konks 3. Kruvi

Konksu paigaldamiseks torgake see tööriista korpuse 

Kruvikeeraja otsaku hoidiku 
paigaldamine

Valikuline tarvik
Joon.12:    1.

2.

-

TÖÖRIISTA KASUTAMINE
ETTEVAATUST: Pange akukassett alati sisse 

nii sügavale, et see lukustuks oma kohale. Kui 
-

-

ETTEVAATUST: Kui kiirus väheneb olulisel 
määral, siis vähendage koormust või seisake 
tööriist, et vältida tööriista kahjustamist.

-
seti alt.

Joon.13

ETTEVAATUST: Reguleerige regulaatorrõn-
gas tööks sobivale väändemomendi tasemele.

ETTEVAATUST: Veenduge, et kruvikeeraja 
otsak oleks asetatud kruvipeasse otse, sest 

kahjustada.

.

-

MÄRKUS:
-

ETTEVAATUST: Kui auk ummistub laastude 
ja osakestega või tabatakse betooni peidetud 
armatuurrauda, rakendub materjali läbistami-

väändejõud.

. Selles 
-

demomendi tasemega.

puuriotsakut.

Läbipõlenud pirn
Valikuline tarvik

Joon.14:    1.

et auku tolmust puhastada.

Puidu puurimine

-
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Metalli puurimine
-

-
tage puurimist.

kuivalt.

ETTEVAATUST: Liiga suur surve seadmele 
ei kiirenda puurimist.

ETTEVAATUST: Hoidke tööriista kindlalt ning 
olge tähelepanelik, kui puuriotsak hakkab puurita-
vast materjalist läbi tungima.

ETTEVAATUST: Kinnikiilunud puuriotsaku 
saab lihtsalt vabastada, kui muudate puuri pöör-
lemissuuna vastupidiseks. Kui tööriista ei hoita 
kindlalt, võib see ootamatult tagasi viskuda.

ETTEVAATUST: Kinnitage töödeldavad 
esemed alati kruustangide või mõne sarnase 
kinnitusvahendiga.

ETTEVAATUST: Kui tööriistaga töötatakse 
järjest seni, kuni akukassett on tühi, laske tööriis-
tal enne uue akuga töö jätkamist 15 minutit seista.

HOOLDUS
ETTEVAATUST: Enne kontroll- või hooldus-

toimingute tegemist kandke alati hoolt selle eest, 
et tööriist oleks välja lülitatud ja akukassett kor-
puse küljest eemaldatud.

TÄHELEPANU: Ärge kunagi kasutage bensiini, 
vedeldit, alkoholi ega midagi muud sarnast. Selle 
tulemuseks võib olla luitumine, deformatsioon või 
pragunemine.

-
mistööd lasta teha Makita volitatud teeninduskeskustes 

Makita varuosi.

VALIKULISED TARVIKUD
ETTEVAATUST: Neid tarvikuid ja lisaseadi-

seid on soovitav kasutada koos Makita tööriis-
taga, mille kasutamist selles kasutusjuhendis 
kirjeldatakse. -

-
kusest lisateavet nende tarvikute kohta.

MÄRKUS: -
vad kuuluda standardvarustusse ning need on lisatud 
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www.makita.com

Makita Europe N.V.

Makita Corporation 3-11-8, Sumiyoshi-cho,
Anjo, Aichi 446-8502 Japan

Jan-Baptist Vinkstraat 2, 
3070 Kortenberg, Belgium

885509-986
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